May 10, 1982 Ordinance Book 31 - Page 256

ORDINANCE NO. 1178-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 980-X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TO PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF SWEDEN ROAD TRUCK WASH.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$33,110 is hereby transferred from the General Revenue Sharing Fund Balance to Account No. 258.00 Public Works - Satellite Yard. These supplemental funds will finance the construction of a truck working facility at the Sweden Road satellite yard.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Deputy City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of May, 1982, the reference having been made in Minute Book 78 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 31 at Page 256.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk May 10, 1982 Ordinance Book 31 – Page 257

> AMENDING CHAPTER 19

ORDINANCE 1179

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 19, ARTICLE I, REGULATING TAXICAB OPERATIONS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina that:

Section 1. Chapter 19, Sec. 19-28 (g) shall be amended by deleting the words "by the State of North Carolina".

Sec. 2. Chapter 19 shall be amended by the addition of a new section under Part 3 to read as follows:

"Sec. 19-32.1. Fees for Driver's Permit.

Fees to cover the administrative cost of the Driver's Permit shall be as follows:

Issuing new permit or reinstating permit	\$5.00
Renewal of permit annually	2.50
Transferring or duplicating lost permit	1.00"

- Sec. 3. Section 19-43 of this chapter shall be amended by the addition of a new subsection "(c)" to read as follows:
 - "c. The insurance company issuing any policy required by this section shall give the Inspector not less than thirty (30) days written notice of any cancellation, reduction in coverage, or other material change in the policy."
 - Sec. 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Deputy City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of May, 1982, the reference having been made in Minute Book 78 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 31 at Page 257.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk